

IN THE HIGH COURT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH, SHIMLA

COPC No. 306 of 2026

Decided on: 22.04.2026

Ramesh Chand ... Petitioner

Versus

Nipun Jindal ... Respondents

Coram

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Romesh Verma, Judge.

Whether approved for reporting?¹

For the petitioner : Mr. Ashok Kumar, Advocate.

For the respondent : Mr. Raman Jamalta, Advocate.

Romesh Verma, Judge (Oral)

Notice.

2. Mr. Raman Jamalta, Advocate appears and waives service of notice on behalf of the respondent.

3. The petitioner has approached this Court on account of non-compliance of judgment as passed by this Court in CWP No.15746 of 2024.

4. Learned counsel for the respondent has placed on record a communication dated 31.07.2025 issued by the Regional Manager, HRTC, Rampur to the Managing Director, HRTC, Shimla,

¹ Whether reporters of the local papers may be allowed to see the judgment?

which shows that arrears of the interest has not been paid to the present petitioner. He submits that the same shall also be paid to the petitioner very soon. His statement is taken on record.

5. In view of above, the present petition is closed with liberty to the petitioner that in case any of the grievances still remains unaddressed, he shall be at liberty to revive the present petition.

The instant petition stands disposed of accordingly.

(Romesh Verma)
Judge

April 22, 2026
(*mamta*)