

Rakesh Kumar Vs. HPTDC and Anr.

Ex. Pet. No. 306 of 2026

27.07.2026 **Present:** Mr. Om Parkash Goel, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Jagmohan Sharma, Advocate, vice Ms. Suchita Kaintura, Advocate, for the respondents.

Learned vice counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents has produced a calculation sheet dated 27.07.2026, issued by Joint Controller HPF&AS, HPTDC, Head Office Dharamshala, which is taken on record.

A perusal of the calculation sheet reveals that gratuity and leave encashment amounts of ₹18,23,352/- and ₹9,57,720/-, respectively, have been paid. Further, interest on gratuity and leave encashment amounting to ₹2,26,237/- and ₹1,51,750/-, respectively, has also been paid. The petitioner has further been paid an amount of ₹1,16,361/- towards ADA's and ₹1,761/- towards IR. Thus, only an amount of ₹5,85,687/- remains to be paid towards the revised pay scale.

Learned vice counsel for the respondents submits that a review petition with respect to the grant of the revised pay scale is pending consideration and has not yet been decided. He, therefore, prays for an adjournment.

At his request, the matter is adjourned to **07.09.2026.**

In the meanwhile, learned counsel for the petitioner
may verify the aforesaid payments having been paid.

(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge

27th July, 2026
(sushma)